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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mary Jane Rotheram 
University of California, Los Angeles 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Nurse- mediated web-based internet group for women post-natally  
 
I do not recommend publication of this article in BMJ. The original 
description of this trial was published in BMC Pediatrics.  
This is an interesting approach to find more cost-efficient 
intervention strategies which could reach more people at lower cost. 
The idea is excellent. The challenge is the uptake in this trial. More 
than 45% of potential participants refused to participate. Among the 
55% who agreed to participate, 40% preferred the internet groups 
(i.e., 7% of potential people). Among the participants who did not set 
an initial preference for the web-based intervention, those 
randomized to the web-based intervention, 240 women, there 
appear to be 118 who were excluded due to failure to login or 
messaging (49%). These are substantial and problematic drop-out 
and are so large as to prohibit the ability to know the impact of this 
approach to web-based, nurse-led interventions. These data are 
important in highlighting the challenge of potentially implementing a 
web-based intervention. However, the data indicate that the 
approach will not basically work at this time. The authors do not 
acknowledge that they may be ahead of their time in trying to 
implement such a trial. The recommendation not to publish comes 
from the low uptake which prohibits the ability to know if there is a 
benefit. The results are not large.  
The data are not presented well. I would rather see odds ratios, 
rather than the manner and the survival curves that are the bulk of 
the analytic presentation in this article. The survival analyses do 
highlight the importance of time-limited, web-based intervention, 
which could be a way to ensure success for the intervention. There 
is a step drop off after about four months of delivery. There are too 
many tables and the data are not presented in a parsimonious 
manner.  
The outcomes are relatively soft outcomes: breastfeeding, 
attendance and adherence to pre and post- natal visits would have 
been clearer about whether this approach to intervention is optimal. 
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However, it is way too late to attempt to shift any targeted outcomes.  
 
The presentation of the results in three Phases is not consistent with 
their initial trial design presented in the article in BMC Pediatrics last 
year. The three phases makes for a complex understanding of what 
the real impact and utilization of the intervention is. The finding that 
the best predictor of the future usage of web-based interventions 
was best predicted by earlier log-in is not new. The best predictor of 
future behavior is past behavior.  
The fact that women with more income, more likely to be middle 
class and white also lead for concerns about the results of this trial. 
The authors appropriately outline this limitation in the abstract, 
analyses, and discussion.  
The authors note that they have been far more successful than 
earlier attempts to implement web-based interventions with similar 
populations. This is not a great accomplishment. It may be the 
attractiveness of this program, however, no data are presented 
about acceptability and accessibility (internet access was an 
exclusion criteria which resulted in about 1/7 women been excluded 
initially).  
This is a competent team, but the losses and low uptake of the 
intervention is going to be a problem for these investigators over 
time as they follow the sample to 21 months.  
It would have been desirable to know whether the uptake and 
outcomes were very different among those who initially preferred the 
web-based intervention. Comparing the outcomes of these two 
groups would be useful and could make a more important 
contribution if the uptake rates were very different.  
The trial outcomes are geared to 21 months post-birth and have 
child outcomes as part of the primary outcome. The authors do not 
point out that this is an interim outcome analyses of half of the 
intervention group at an early point in the longitudinal follow-up.  
The team did a good job following and reassessing the sample. 

 

REVIEWER William D. Evans 
The George Washington University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting paper that addresses the important topic of 
digital health program engagement. The manuscript should be 
accepted for publications after minor revisions are made, as follows:  
 
1. While it is acceptable to reference a separate source for the study 
protocol, the authors need to provide a basic description of the study 
design, at least 2-3 sentences rather than just refer readers to 
citation 12. This should be added near the start of the methods 
section.  
 
2. The authors note that attrition and drop out were measured, but 
only minimal drop out data are reported near the end of the results. 
Were participants who dropped out compared to those who stayed 
in? Were there differences?  
 
3. As the authors try to distinguish between attrition reflecting loss of 
engagement with the intervention as compared to the trial, it would 
be helpful to know what incentives were provided. This may have 
been part of the full protocol description provided elsewhere. But 
readers need to know what incentives may have influenced the 
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decision to remain in the intervention or trial (and to distinguish 
between them) in order to interpret the results.  
 
4. The 89.6% trial completion as opposed to lower intervention 
retention is surprising and not consistent with other digital health 
interventions, such as text4baby. This raises the question of whether 
some mothers may have considered themselves to still be engaged 
in the intervention despite the lack of objective evidence from log 
ins. Is it possible participants may have stopped logging in because 
they didn't feel a need, but did not consider themselves to be 
dropped out? Were any data collected on self perceived program 
participation? This whole topic deserves a bit more interpretation in 
the discussion section. 

 

REVIEWER Fredrik Granath 
Clinical epidemilogy unit  
Department of Medicine, Solna  
Karolinska Institutet  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The analysis of number of logins and messages the authors have 
adequately applied negative binomial regression models. They find 
that number of logins in Phase I and PSI-score are related to the 
activity during Phase 2 and 3. The authors use these predictors as 
continuous variables, which assumes a dose-response. It could be 
informative to also display the IRR’s based on suitably categorized 
versions of these variables in order to better display the shape of the 
dose-response relationship and whether the estimate is highly 
contributed by subject with high activity in Phase I or high PSI-
scores. Furthermore, it could also be valuable to show medians and 
IQR’s of number of logins and messages with respect to the 
categorized versions of Phase I activity and PSI-score.  
 
The analysis of attrition is based on time to the last login applying 
Cox’ regression. This is not adequate since the time of last login is a 
time-point that only can be assessed retrospectively, i.e. at any 
given time-point the time of the last login is unknown. If a Cox’ 
regression analysis should be applied for this type of end-point an 
operational definition of “dropping out from the study” that can be 
assessed prospectively has to be defined, e.g. the first time when no 
activity have been registered for X days. With such a definition of 
attrition there is also no need for restricting the analysis to subjects 
with at least one login in Phase II.  
Generally, I find that the manuscript include too many tables, 
considering that the different endpoint (number of logins, and 
messages and attrition) probably are highly correlated. An 
alternative end-point definition that stratifies subject into different 
groups according to level of activity (by combing the three endpoint) 
could be considered. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

1. “More than 45% of potential participants refused to participate”. “Among the 55% who agreed to 
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participate, 40% preferred the internet groups (i.e., 7% of potential people)”.  

 

The reviewer states that in the present study only 7% of “potential people” preferred a web-based 

intervention. We do not think the reviewer understands the design of the trial and we are unsure how 

the reviewer derived this percentage. It appears that it may be based on dividing the number of 

mothers in the group who expressed a strong preference for the web-based intervention (n=141) by 

the total number of mothers who were assessed for eligibility for the study (n=2,224), regardless of 

whether or not the latter were eligible for the study, or whether or not they participated. This is an 

inappropriate method of determining the extent to which mothers prefer post-natal support by means 

of a web-based intervention, and is in any case not the point of the results we report here. The study 

was not specifically designed to assess mothers’ preferences for post-natal support and the questions 

asked during assessment of eligibility and to identify any strong maternal preferences were not 

designed for this purpose.  

 

The study utilised data from a pragmatic preference randomised non-inferiority trial. We are reporting 

the uptake of the intervention because so little is known about how such interventions might actually 

be used by the general public. An important advantage of our design, as compared to a simple RCT, 

is that it provides an opportunity for participation by individuals who have a preference for one arm of 

a trial and may not agree to be randomised or may discontinue their involvement if they are 

randomised to their non-preferred option. Reflecting this, the recruitment response rate of 45% 

achieved in the present study is actually substantially better than that achieved in many RCTs (see 

citations 14 and 15).  

 

The present trial was composed of four groups of mothers. At the time of their recruitment to the trial, 

mothers who expressed a strong preference for the web-based intervention or standard care were 

assigned to their preferred group. Mothers without strong preferences were randomised to the 

intervention or standard care. Approximately 40% (328/819) of mothers expressed a strong 

preference for the web-based intervention or for standard care. Amongst these mothers, 43% 

expressed a strong preference for the web-based intervention and 57% for standard care. We didn’t 

specifically report this material in the text of the manuscript as we didn’t believe that it was relevant to 

its content. However, it is shown in the Figure 1 CONSORT Chart.  

 

2. “[Among] those randomized to the web-based intervention, 240 women, there appear to be 118 

who were excluded due to failure to login or messaging (49%).”  

 

This statement is incorrect and we cannot identify how the reviewer reached this conclusion. There 

are no analyses in which 118 mothers were excluded. As noted in Tables 3 and 4, the analyses using 

negative binomial regression included 240 mothers (i.e., all mothers in the group). The Kaplan-Meier 

survival estimates and Cox proportional hazards regression models utilised all mothers with at least 

one login during the period when we were studying attrition (n=187; 78% mothers in the group). This 

is noted in the text of the manuscript (p. 18, first paragraph), and in both Figure 2 and Table 5 where 

results of these analyses are reported.  

 

3. “The outcomes are relatively soft outcomes: breastfeeding, attendance and adherence to pre and 

post-natal visits would have been clearer…”. “The data are not presented well. I would rather see 

odds ratios…”  

 

The aim of the research reported in this paper was to identify factors influencing mothers’ level of 

usage, adherence, and attrition to a new web-based intervention because so little is known about this 

issue. The web-based system automatically recorded the time and date when mothers logged-in, 

posted messages, and logged-out. This ensured that the outcomes in the study were accurately 

measured and provided a comprehensive picture of mothers’ usage of the system.  
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Outcomes reported in the manuscript do not include breastfeeding or attendance and adherence to 

pre and post-natal visits because these are not relevant to the aims of the analyses reported in this 

manuscript.  

 

We do not understand why the reviewer suggests use of odds ratios. We do not believe that odds 

ratios are statistically appropriate for the analysis of results in this manuscript. The statistical methods 

we have utilised are appropriate for the nature of the data we are analysing, e.g., survival models 

where time to end-of-use of the website is the outcome of interest.  

 

4. “The finding that the best predictor of the future usage of web-based interventions was best 

predicted by earlier log-in is not new”. “The presentation of results in three Phases is not consistent 

with their trial design presented in the article in BMC Pediatrics last year.”  

 

We disagree - very little is actually known about factors that influence mothers’ level of engagement 

with web-based interventions (see citation 10). Furthermore, only recently has it been suggested that 

use should be made of information describing participants’ use of a web-based program immediately 

after enrolment to better predict subsequent levels of adherence (see citation 11).  

 

The presentation of results is consistent with the design described in our previous protocol 

publication. We used the term “phase” in the present manuscript simply to improve the readability of 

the manuscript. In an earlier draft we had described the three identified phases as Week 1, Weeks 2-

7 and Weeks 8-26 but found this wording very clumsy. Hence we summarised these periods as 

Phase 1, Phase 2 and Phase 3. We are happy to change this to weekly intervals if the editor would 

prefer this.  

 

4. “The trial outcomes are geared to 21 months post-birth and have child outcomes as part of the 

primary outcome. The authors do not point out that this is an interim outcome analyses of half of the 

intervention group at an early point in the longitudinal follow-up.”  

 

We are not reporting an interim outcome analysis. As stated in the Abstract, the manuscript uses data 

from participants in one arm (n=240) of a large pragmatic preference random trial “To identify factors 

predicting use of, adherence to, and attrition from a nurse-moderated, web-based, group intervention 

designed to support mothers of infants aged 0-6 months” (p. 2, under the “Objectives” heading.). In 

that sense, it is equivalent to a cohort study of the randomized arm of a pragmatic preference, non-

inferiority RCT, following people from enrolment until 6 months. In the Abstract we also report the full 

number of participants in the pragmatic preference trial (n=819). More detailed information is provided 

in the Methods section of the manuscript (p. 7). This includes a citation to our protocol publication in 

BMC Pediatrics that describes the design of the pragmatic preference trial in detail (see citation 12).  

 

The analyses are not limited to “half of the intervention group”. We have provided the results from the 

analyses of all participants who received the web-based intervention for the full period of the 

intervention. These results are necessarily presented separately for the participants in the randomised 

and preference groups. Results from the former are presented in body of the manuscript as there is 

less risk that unknown selection factors or biases may be influencing the results (this is noted on p. 7, 

second paragraph). For comparison, results from participants in the preference group are provided in 

Appendix A (noted on p. 8, first sentence). Including results from the preference group, which differ 

little from those who were randomised to the intervention, offers reassurance that the results from the 

study can be extrapolated to a wider group of mothers who would use such an intervention, not just 

those who would agree to be randomized to such an intervention (see citation 14).  

 

5. “This is a competent team, but the losses and low uptake of the intervention is going to be a 
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problem for these investigators over time as they follow the sample to 21 months. “  

 

We do not know what the reviewer is referring to – in fact, losses from the study have been very low. 

As reported in the manuscript and acknowledged by Reviewer 2, approximately 90% of the 

randomised intervention participants (i.e., the mothers who were the focus of the present study) 

completed the 9-month follow-up assessment (see Figure 1 and p. 20, first paragraph).  

 

Furthermore, the 21 month assessment for the study has recently been completed with 216/240 

(90%) of randomised intervention participants completing the assessment. Across the full trial, 

753/819 (92%) of the participants completed the 21 month assessment.  

 

6. “These are substantial and problematic drop-out and are so large as to prohibit the ability to know 

the impact of this approach to web-based nurse-led interventions”. “…the data indicate that the 

approach will not basically work at this time.” “The authors do not acknowledge that they may be 

ahead of their time in trying to implement such a trial”.  

 

As we have described above, the reviewer has made several errors of fact that appear to have 

resulted in these wide ranging negative conclusions. We believe that the high level of retention of 

participants both in the study and in the analysis of results is sufficient for us to reach the conclusions 

we report in our manuscript.  

 

 

Reviewer 2  

 

1. “While it is acceptable to reference a separate source for the study protocol, the authors need to 

provide a basic description of the study design, at least 2-3 sentences rather than just refer readers to 

citation 12. This should be added near the start of the methods section.”  

 

As requested by the reviewer, we have added further information to that already provided on page 7 

of the manuscript.  

 

2. “The authors note that attrition and drop out were measured, but only minimal drop out data are 

reported near the end of the results. Were participants who dropped out compared to those who 

stayed in? Were there differences?”  

 

Only 25/240 mothers (10%) did not complete the 9-month assessment. We have compared the 

demographic and psychosocial characteristics of mothers who did not complete the 9 months 

assessment (“dropped out”) versus those who completed this assessment and now report this 

information in Appendix D.  

 

3. “As the authors try to distinguish between attrition reflecting loss of engagement with the 

intervention as compared to the trial, it would be helpful to know what incentives were provided. This 

may have been part of the full protocol description provided elsewhere. But readers need to know 

what incentives may have influenced the decision to remain in the intervention or trial (and to 

distinguish between them) in order to interpret the results.”  

 

Following data collection for each assessment, mothers in both the intervention and comparison 

groups were mailed a children’s book (value approx. $15). Provided that they completed the 

assessment, mothers in the intervention group received the book regardless of whether or not they 

were continuing their involvement with the intervention. We have noted this on page 7 of the 

manuscript.  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-009967 on 5 A

ugust 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


4. “The 89.6% trial completion as opposed to lower intervention retention is surprising and not 

consistent with other digital health interventions, such as text4baby. This raises the question of 

whether some mothers may have considered themselves to still be engaged in the intervention 

despite the lack of objective evidence from log ins. Is it possible participants may have stopped 

logging in because they didn't feel a need, but did not consider themselves to be dropped out? Were 

any data collected on self perceived program participation? This whole topic deserves a bit more 

interpretation in the discussion section.”  

 

We had noted that “mothers were utilising the support available from the intervention at a level that 

fitted their needs, with most not requiring a large amount of support after the initial postnatal period.” 

(p. 23, second paragraph). However, we agree with the reviewer’s suggestion that the high 9-month 

completion rates suggest that some mothers who did not login later in the intervention may not have 

considered themselves to have withdrawn from the intervention, rather they simply didn’t feel a need 

for further information at that time. We have noted this in the discussion. We have also added some 

qualitative material to support this suggestion. (p. 23, second paragraph)  

 

 

Reviewer 3  

 

1. “It could be informative to display the IRR’s based on suitably categorized versions of these 

variables” [i.e., Number of Phase 1 logins and PSI Role Restriction score], “whether estimates are 

highly contributed by subjects with high activity in Phase 1 or high PSI scores”, “it could also be 

valuable to show medians and IQR’s of number of logins and messages with respect to the 

categorized versions”.  

 

As suggested by the reviewer, we have undertaken further analyses in which we have categorized 

mothers’ number of Phase 1 logins and their PSI Role Restriction scores into one of three groups 

based on tertiles. The results of the analyses using these categories, and information about the 

medians and IQRs requested by the reviewer are reported in the Abstract and in Tables 2-5 (p. 12, 

15-19). Consistent with results obtained using continuous scores the further analyses show a 

significant association between mothers’ number of Phase 1 logins and PSI Role Restriction scores, 

and their number of logins in Phases 2 and 3. However, in the categorical analyses it can be seen 

that for Phase 1 logins, number of logins in Phases 2 and 3 increase exponentially across the three 

Phase 1 groups. For the PSI Role Restriction score, the increase in number of logins in Phases 2 and 

3 appears to plateau above the first PSI Role Restriction tertile score.  

 

2. “an operational definition of ‘dropping out of the study’ that can be assessed prospectively has to 

be defined”; “no need for restricting the analysis to subjects with at least one login in Phase II”  

 

In light of the reviewer’s concern we have utilised the definition “the first time no activity has been 

registered for >30 consecutive days” (p. 11, second paragraph) to identify the endpoint for mothers’ 

engagement with the intervention. We agree that if we were assessing number of days from mothers’ 

first login in Phase 1 (i.e., when the research assistant showed mothers how to login) to this point in 

Phases 2 or 3, we could include all mothers in the analyses. However, one of the study aims was to 

assess the strength of the association between login activity immediately after enrolment (i.e., during 

Phase 1) and both usage and attrition in Phases 2 and 3. For this reason, we would prefer to restrict 

these analyses to mothers with at least one login in Phase 2 and 3.  

 

3. “I find the manuscript include too many tables considering that the different endpoints (logins, and 

messages and attrition) are probably highly correlated”, “… combining the three endpoint) could be 

considered”.  
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Outcomes relevant to messaging were included as an appendix to limit the number of tables in the 

manuscript. The number of logins and time to attrition address different, although admittedly 

overlapping issues that are typically reported separately. If the editor wishes us to reduce the number 

of tables, we are happy to move the results describing attrition into an appendix but would prefer to 

retain this material in the main body of the manuscript.  

We have added one table (Table 2) to the manuscript at the request of the reviewer. However, we 

would be happy for this Table to be placed in an Appendix if the editor would prefer this. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Caitlin Daly 
McMaster University, Canada 
 
Reviewer is a PhD candidate in a health research methodology 
program, specializing in biostatistics. She holds a BSc in 
Mathematics and Statistics and a MSc in Statistics. 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors presented an excellent description of the statistical 
methods used. Clearly a lot of thought went into the analysis of the 
data. The authors have provided appropriate justification for the 
methods used where needed.  
 
Noted strengths of statistical analyses (aside from using appropriate 
methods):  
 
1. To assess robustness of results to the method used for handling 
missing data, the authors conducted a sensitivity analyses using 
completed data and imputed data. Results were similar.  
2. Authors accounted for clustering of groups in all regression 
models.  
 
Questions:  
 
1. The technique used to impute missing data, multiple imputation by 
chained equations, requires the assumption that missing values are 
missing at random. Have the authors considered the 
reasonableness of this assumption?  
2. When employing multiple imputations by chained equations in 
Stata, did the authors assess convergence?  
3. It is unclear why the authors examined the linear relationship 
between predictor variables and adherence (prior to multivariate 
negative binomial regression). The authors should clarify why this 
was conducted. Is this to assess multicollinearity? If so, please 
mention this in the manuscript. If not, the authors should also 
consider assessing multicollinearity between predictors.  
4. How did the authors assess the proportional hazards assumption 
of the Cox proportional hazards regression model?  
5. Did the authors check for outliers?  
 
Suggested minor edits:  
 
1. The interquartile range (IQR) is the difference between the first 
quartile (Q1) and the third quartile (Q3). Thus when reporting IQR, 
you should report the difference (a single value). Alternatively, if you 
wish to express Q1 – Q3, you should denote it this way. For 
example, page 2 line 41: IQR = 24 or Q1 – Q3 = 1 – 25.  
2. Similarly, the range is the difference between the minimum (min) 
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and maximum (max) values. Thus when reporting range, you should 
report the difference (a single value). Alternatively, if you wish to 
express min – max, you should denote it this way. For example, 
page 9 line 54: score range = 28 or min – max score = 7 – 35.  
3. Kaplan Meier curves: Please indicate censored events on curves.  
4. Appendix D, Table 1 and 2: Format 95% CIs to be in the same 
format as Appendix B, Tables 1-3: “lower limit to upper limit”.  
5. Appendix D, Table 2: Are the median psychosocial characteristic 
scores presented as percentages? If no, remove ‘(%)’ from column 
titles. If yes, are the scores presented in other tables also reported 
as percentages (e.g., Table 1 of the manuscript)? 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1. The technique used to impute missing data, multiple imputation by chained equations, requires the 

assumption that missing values are missing at random. Have the authors considered the 

reasonableness of this assumption?  

 

Response: Yes, we are aware of this issue. We checked this by regressing the missing indicator 

variable with the covariates, and observed that the covariates do predict missingness.  

 

2. When employing multiple imputations by chained equations in Stata, did the authors assess 

convergence?  

 

Response: Yes, we did do this but please note that Stata will not produce a multiply imputed dataset if 

any model for a variable to be imputed fails to converge. As well, to address the issue, we used 50 

iterations for the burn-in period (rather than the default of 10 iterations) for each chain to allow the 

chains to converge to a stationary distribution (see references 29, 30, and 34 in the manuscript). 

Examination of the trace plots of means and standard deviations of imputed values with respect to the 

iteration number indicated this was adequate.  

 

3. It is unclear why the authors examined the linear relationship between predictor variables and 

adherence (prior to multivariate negative binomial regression). The authors should clarify why this 

was conducted. Is this to assess multicollinearity? If so, please mention this in the manuscript. If not, 

the authors should also consider assessing multicollinearity between predictors.  

 

Response: All analyses were conducted using negative binomial and Cox regression. Initially we 

treated all covariates as continuous variables. However, following comments from the earlier 

statistical reviewer we categorised predictor variables showing a statistically significant relationship 

with the outcome variable in these analyses. This allowed us to test for the linearity in the trend of the 

categories created with these variables. We have edited the manuscript to make this method clearer.  

 

4. How did the authors assess the proportional hazards assumption of the Cox proportional hazards 

regression model?  

 

Response: We used the following to address this issue:  

(i) We examined the Kaplan-Meier Survival Curves for all the categorical predictor variables to 

determine if these variables satisfied the assumption of proportional hazards.  

(ii) The multivariable Cox proportional hazards regressions were modelled separately for each 

imputation of the multiply imputed dataset. Scatterplots and smoothed plots of scaled Schoenfeld 

residuals versus time were examined for 10 randomly selected imputations to assess for non-zero 

slopes. Variables shown to be at risk of violating the assumption of proportional hazards (i.e. PSI 

Spouse, housing situation, and first child status) were excluded from the multivariable analysis to 
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assess the robustness of the results. Results excluding these variables were similar and resulted in 

the same conclusions as the full multivariable model, and hence all variables were retained for the 

manuscript.  

 

5. Did the authors check for outliers?  

 

Response: Yes, we checked for outliers. We identified two randomised participants with considerably 

more logins in Phase 2 and/or Phase 3. Results from analyses conducted with and without these 

participants were very similar and yielded the same conclusions. As such, all participants were 

retained for the manuscript.  

 

SUGGESTED MINOR EDITS:  

 

1. The interquartile range (IQR) is the difference between the first quartile (Q1) and the third quartile 

(Q3). Thus when reporting IQR, you should report the difference (a single value). Alternatively, if you 

wish to express Q1 – Q3, you should denote it this way. For example, page 2 line 41: IQR = 24 or Q1 

– Q3 = 1 – 25.  

 

Response. When reporting the median and interquartile range, we followed the convention as outlined 

in Lang and Secic (2006), including the ‘common usage’ of the IQR term. We would prefer to keep the 

current style for readability and to limit the word count, however, if the editor would prefer us to 

replace “IQR” with “Q1 – Q3” we are happy to do so.  

 

2. Similarly, the range is the difference between the minimum (min) and maximum (max) values. Thus 

when reporting range, you should report the difference (a single value). Alternatively, if you wish to 

express min – max, you should denote it this way. For example, page 9 line 54: score range = 28 or 

min – max score = 7 – 35.  

 

Response: As with our reporting the IQR, we used the common usage of the term “range” to report 

minimum and maximum values (Lang and Secic, 2006). For reasons of readability we would prefer to 

keep with this convention, however, if the editor would prefer us to replace “range” with “min – max” 

we are happy to do so.  

 

3. Kaplan Meier curves: Please indicate censored events on curves.  

 

Response: Censored events are now indicated on Kaplan-Meier curves.  

 

4. Appendix D, Table 1 and 2: Format 95% CIs to be in the same format as Appendix B, Tables 1-3: 

“lower limit to upper limit”.  

 

Response: Appendix D has been formatted to match Appendix B.  

 

5. Appendix D, Table 2: Are the median psychosocial characteristic scores presented as 

percentages? If no, remove ‘(%)’ from column titles. If yes, are the scores presented in other tables 

also reported as percentages (e.g., Table 1 of the manuscript)?  

 

Response: The psychosocial characteristics in Appendix D are reported as score medians (95% CI). 

The (%) in the column titles has been removed. In the manuscript, the psychosocial characteristics 

are reported as median (IQR) scores. 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for considering my suggestions. My questions have been 
answered to my satisfaction.  
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